QAR   (687,524)   (687,524)   687,524   687,524
SAR   3,504,542   3,504,542   (3,504,542)   (3,504,542)

   (15,340,496)   (15,340,496)   15,340,496   15,340,496

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

At 31 December 2023, the interest rate profile of our interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

 Carrying amount

2023
AED

2022
AED

Fixed rate instruments

Short term deposits  11,904,762  249,587,347
Variable rate instruments
Loans to related parties  252,785,439 208,980,058
Loans from related parties   1,403,801,184   1,560,461,593
Net exposure- variable rate instruments 1,151,015,745 1,351,481,535

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at 31 December 2023 would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
2023
Variable rate instruments (11,510,157) 11,510,157 (11,510,157) 11,510,157
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11,510,157) 11,510,157 (11,510,157) 11,510,157
2022
Variable rate instruments   (13,514,815)   13,514,815   (13,514,815)   13,514,815
Cash flow sensitivity (net)   (13,514,815)   13,514,815   (13,514,815)   13,514,815

 83

Capital Risk Management

We manage our capital to ensure that we will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising returns
to our shareholder through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. Our overall strategy remains
unchanged from those of the prior years. Our capital structure consists of equity attributable to the shareholder,
comprising issued capital, reserves, and retained earnings.

 84

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the information set forth below is based on the Industry Report which has
been prepared by the Industry Consultants, for the benefit of the Company in relation to the markets in which